Special Cabinet
Date
Time
Venue

Wednesday 27 April 2022
9.30 am
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham
Part A
Items which are open to the public and press

1.

Declarations of interest

Key Decisions:
2.

Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options
Assessment - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources
[Key Decision: REG/04/22] (Pages 3 - 42)

3.

Council Plan 2022 – 2026 - Report of Corporate Director of
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/22/04] (Pages 43 - 106)

4.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

5.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
6.

Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options
Assessment - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources
[Key Decision: REG/04/22] (Pages 107 - 166)

7.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.
Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 April 2022

To:

The Members of the Cabinet
Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader
of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson,
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield,
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes

Contact: Ros Layfield

Tel: 03000 269708

Agenda Item 2

Cabinet
27 April 2022
Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative
Options Assessment
Key Decision No. REG/04/22

Report of Corporate Management Team
Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and
Growth
Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources
Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for
Resources, Investments and Assets
Councillor Richard Bell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

This report is the third in a series of reports reviewing the plans to
occupy the newly constructed building on The Sands in Durham City. It
considers options for the location of the Council’s Headquarters (HQ)
functions and use of its estate to support wider economic objectives for
the county should the Council not occupy The Sands site.

2

The report sets out a proposal to dispose of The Sands site, (excluding
the surface car park area and new multi storey car park), subject to
planning. The Cabinet decision must be in full consideration of the key
business case requirements and value for money including economic,
financial, commercial, management and strategic objectives. A
separate private report included elsewhere on the Agenda includes
information, which is considered to be exempt under paragraph 3
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.Executive summary.

Page 3

Executive summary
3

On 16 June 2021, Cabinet agreed to review the options for use of the
newly constructed Durham County Council Headquarters (HQ) at The
Sands in Durham City and to set out an approach for reviewing the
options for the Council’s HQ functions.

4

The building at The Sands is now complete, however, the common land
de-registration process has resulted in additional unforeseen
/unbudgeted costs of circa £2.1 million having been incurred to practical
completion – resulting in an overall development spend of £51.2 million.
These additional costs can be largely offset should the Council not
occupy the building, as the planned investment in audio-video/ICT
infrastructure and in new furniture and fittings, that was included in the
original budget sum, can be saved. This would reduce the overall
additional spend incurred to a forecast £0.6 million, which can be
financed from capital contingencies, and would require a revised
development budget of £49.7
[...]
Plot D, Aykley Heads and the refurbishment of the former Customer
Access Point building at Front Street, Stanley, which are recommended
for the following reasons:
(a)

Page 6

considers the estate as part of a broader plan for regeneration;

(b)

provides flexibility for the Council’s office accommodation;

(c)

allows increased use of existing assets;

(d)

provides the option for civic accommodation to be used as a
conference facility for the wider Aykley Heads employment site,
which will enhance marketing opportunities for the Aykley Heads
site;

(e)

overall, the revised estates strategy seeks to deliver against a
range of objectives to meet a balanced outcome and ensure
value for money.

Recommendation(s)
22

Cabinet, having regard to the corresponding exempt report, is
recommended to:
(a)

note the work that has been undertaken to review the Council’s
current main office estate and office accommodation
requirements, to reflect the needs of the business and the ways
of working post Covid, and the business case underpinning the
preferred alternative office accommodation strategy set out in this
report;

(b)

note the options set out from paragraph 90 to provide an
alternative HQ and office accommodation, including the proposal
for a new civic site for the authority which provides an opportunity
for wider events space at Aykley Heads and will enhance the
attractiveness of the site to prospective occupiers;

(c)

agree the preferred office accommodation option for a new build
civic centre at Aykley Heads Plot D, use of the building under
construction, Plot C at Aykley Heads for office accommodation
and refurbishment and use of the former Stanley Customer
Access Point;

(d)

note the flexibility to review the scope and scale of the new build
and refurbishment areas to reflect any changing requirements
which could include bringing other buildings into the strategy.
Authority for such changes to be made to be delegated to the
Corporate Director of Regeneration Economy and Growth and
Corporate Director of Resources in consultation with the Cabinet
Members for Resources, Investments and Assets and for
Finance;

(e)

note that this strategy will be further developed considering
technical delivery, legal issues, consultation and further detailed

Page 7

appraisals commensurate with a development of this type and
scale;

Page 8

(f)

agree to progress with the disposal of the building on The Sands,
to exclude the surface car park area and multi storey car park, to
Durham University. The disposal to be subject to planning
permission for a change of use to enable the building to be used
as the University’s business school;

(g)

delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Regeneration
Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources in
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Resources,
Investments and Assets and for Finance to agree the detailed
terms of the disposal;

(h)

agree that should the University not move forward with the
acquisition within timescales set out in paragraph 97 of this
report, that the Council moves into the existing building on The
Sands;

(i)

agree that any surplus funds from the disposal that are not
otherwise required for the delivery of the Council’s revised estate
strategy will be available for MTFP planning purposes and can be
considered for a range of investment opportunities including
levelling up investment across the wider county;

(j)

agree that the capital budget for The Sands development is
increased by £0.6 million, financed from capital contingencies, on
the basis of the building being sold to Durham University, or
£2.1 million if retained and occupied.

Background
23

On 16 June 2021, Cabinet agreed recommendations which set out
proposals to review the options for use of the newly constructed
Durham County Council Headquarters (HQ) at The Sands in Durham
City, which reached practical completion in March 2022 and to set out
an approach for reviewing the options for the Council’s HQ functions.
The scope of the review set out in the report was as follows:
(a)

review the options for utilising the new building at The Sands,
Durham City;

(b)

consider the options for the location of HQ functions taking
account of the review of the new building and assessing the
options for the existing HQ site at Aykley Heads; and

(c)

ensure that the strategic employment site proposals for Aykley
Heads are fully considered as part of the review.

24

On 29 September 2021, Cabinet considered the outcome and evidence
from the review findings, along with a series of recommendations linked
to this evidence. This included consideration of relevant contractual,
legal and financial implications including those relating to the timescales
of any decision. In summary the review found that the only viable
alternative to the Council occupying the building on The Sands would be
for disposal or letting to a single occupier.

25

Cabinet was advised of an interest from a third party in acquiring the
building on The Sands. The third party was not formally identified at
that stage, however it was agreed that negotiations would progress on a
subject to contract basis. It was also agreed that a business case was
required before any final decision not to occupy the building on The
Sands.

26

The business case needed to consider a range of relevant issues,
including the development of alternative options for office
accommodation and committee space for the County Council, whilst
protecting and ensuring the outcomes of the Aykley Heads strategic
employment site development, the demolition of the existing County Hall
building, and the need to meet public interest and value for money
considerations, which needed to inform any change in the original plans
for the Council to occupy The Sands building.

27

The purpose of the business case was to ensure subsequent decision
making had clear regard to economic, financial, commercial,
management and strategic objectives. The September 20
[...]
 original
anticipated cost of the HQ building was circa £44 million, excluding
subsequent additional costs for the common land deregistration
process.

51

The budgeted capital expenditure on the new HQ on The Sands and the
multi-storey car park was largely funded from earmarked reserves that
had been created to facilitate the development (circa £41.3 million),
alongside a small amount of prudential borrowing (circa £7.8 million)
which has been fully accounted for in previous budget estimates.

52

The letting of the contract and construction of the building pre-dates the
more recent challenges in the construction industry, which have seen
significant supply chain impacts and inflationary pressures being
experienced. Whilst the construction of the building has gone well, with
the new building being delivered to budget, delays and additional costs
have occurred due to the common land de-registration process. The
common land, which was successfully de-registered was to originally
accommodate the attenuation tanks for both the multi-storey car park
and the new building as well as the sprinkler tanks for the new building.
Ultimately this area of land is to be become a surface car park.

53

The common land de-registration process has resulted in additional
unforeseen/unbudgeted costs of circa £2.1 million having been incurred
to practical completion – resulting in an overall development spend of
£51.2 million. These additional costs can be largely offset should the
Council not occupy the building, as the planned investment in audiovideo/ICT infrastructure and in new furniture and fittings, that was

Page 19

included in the original budget sum, can be saved. This would reduce
the overall additional spend incurred to a forecast £0.6 million, which
can be financed from capital contingencies, and would require a revised
development budget of £49.7 million.
54

Forecast capital costs for each of the buildings considered for the
alternative accommodation strategy have been a
[...]
ossibly more.

112

There will be a need to incur an element of “double running” costs whilst
the alternative accommodation strategy is delivered. A similar scenario
was envisaged with the building on The Sands, where the existing
County Hall building (and costs) would be in place until the County
Records and Archives could relocate to the new History Centre. Under
the proposed strategy, additional running costs would relate to the
occupation of the Plot C building from 2023 until County Hall could be
fully vacated in 2024.

113

The options available to the Council and the anticipated capital and
revenue costs along with the flexibility that the alternative
accommodation strategy offers, provides the necessary assurance that

Page 29

the Council can progress with the disposal of The Sands building to
Durham University.

Background papers
•

None

Other useful documents
•

Review of Durham County Council Headquarters – Report to
Cabinet 16 June 2021

•

Review of Durham County Council Headquarters – Report to
Cabinet 29 September 2021.

Author(s)
Susan Robinson

Page 30

Tel: 03000 267332

Appendix 1: Implications
Legal Implications
The September 2021 report made reference to the Common Land Public
Inquiry which at that time the Council was waiting to hear the outcome from.
The inquiry reported in October 2021 and the Council’s Section 16 application
to have the land deregistered as common land was successful.
The planning permission for the building on The Sands contained Grampian
conditions in respect of the existing County Hall car park. Should planning
permission be granted for a change of use to a Business School these
conditions will no longer apply.
The Council is under a statutory duty to make arrangements for securing the
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. The
Council’s external auditors are tasked with satisfying themselves that those
arrangements are proper. Should the external auditor not be satisfied they
could qualify t
[...]
 to existing
surface car park the site layout does not easily lend itself to this.
Not considered appropriate for further consideration at this stage.

14.

The shortlisted buildings and sites were then considered in more detail
as to their suitability and ability to be refurbished/altered – this is
covered in more detail in the Viable Options section of this report.

15.

Finally, a high-level assessment of capital and revenue costs for each
potential solution was prepared (Stage 9) – which are a material

Page 40

consideration in terms of the value for money and public interest tests to
pursuing an alternative accommodation strategy.

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Cabinet
27 April 2022
Council Plan 2022-2026
Key Decision CORP/R/22/04

Report of the Corporate Management Team
Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources
Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

To consider the draft updated Council Plan, covering the period 20222026 before it is submitted for consideration and approval by Full
Council in June.

Executive summary
2

The Council Plan is our primary corporate planning document. It
details Durham County Council’s contribution towards achieving the
objectives set out in the Vision for County Durham 2035, together with
our own objectives and change agenda. It aims to provide a readable
and accessible summary for members, partners and the public on our
priorities for the county and the main programmes of work that we will
undertake over the coming four years to help achieve these priorities.

3

The Council Plan aligns to both the council’s Medium-Term Financial
Plan which sets out how our priorities will be resourced and the County
Durham Plan which is a spatial representation of our ambitions
contained within the Council Plan around housing, jobs and the
environment until 2035, as well as the transport, schools and
infrastructure to support it.

4

The current Council Plan was approved in by County Council in
November 2020, covering a period of four years. It has been refreshed
to reflect the political changes in the Council in May 2021, sets an
additional objective relating to the environment and climate change
and has been updated to reflect new initiatives such as the
development of the inclusive economic strategy, the bid for City of

Page 43

Culture and the decisions taken on the review of the former DLI
museum. It reflects the outcome of the review of the plans to occupy
the newly constructed building on The Sands in Durham City and the
revised proposals for the location of the council’s Headquarters (HQ)
functions and use of its estate to support wider economic objectives for
the county should the council not occupy The Sands site.
5

The Council Plan reflects the ambitious nature of the Council and how
we will build back better following the pandemic as demonstrated by
the success of our business parks and the increasing employment
rate.

6

Historically, the Council has been updated every three to four years. In
future, it is proposed that the Council Plan is refreshed annually to
ensure full integration of corporate and financial planning.

7

The Council Plan is underpinned by a series of corporate strategies
and service planning arrangements providing more detailed
information on the actions, major projects and improvements, which
are being undertaken to deliver on our priorities. The detail within
these delivery plans has not been replicated within the Council Plan.

8

In terms of practicality, some of the programmes of work being
undertaken by the council contribute to more than one objective. In
these situations, the action is listed under one objective in terms of
best fit rather than replicate the same action multiple times throughout
the plan. Those actions and plans that are still subject to negotiation or
future planning decisions are not included in the plan so as not to
prejudge future decisions.

Recommendation(s)
9

Page 44

Cabinet is recommended to:
(i)

consider and agree the content of the draft Council Plan 2022 2026 attached at Appendix 2;

(ii)

agree that the updated Council Plan be considered by Full
Council in June; and

(iii)

delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources in
consultation with the Leader to make any further minor amends
and updates to the document as necessary before it is released
for Full Council consideration.

Background
10

The Vision for County Durham 2035 was developed together with
partner organisations and the public and sets out what we would like
the county to look like in 15 years’ time. It was approved by Council
and launched by the County Durham Partnership in 2019.

11

The Vision for County Durham is structured around three ambitions,
namely:
(i)

More and better jobs

(ii)

People live long and independent lives

(iii)

Communities are well connected and supportive of each other

12

Each of the three ambitions contains a number of objectives.

13

The tenet of these ambitions and each of the objectives are adopted
within the current Council Plan and supplemented by a number of
other council-specific objectives to capture corporate initiatives and
what is important to Durham County Council.

14

The refreshed Council Plan 2022 – 2026 has been structured around
five objectives, capturing the three ambitions in the Vision for County
Durham:
(i)

Our economy – capturing the more and better jobs ambition
from the Vision together with immediate priorities of economic
recovery following the pandemic and mitigating the impacts of
and harnessing the opportunities of Brexit. This ambition builds
on the recent progress we have made in boosting our local
economy, building on recent successes such as:
•

being shortlisted down to the final four locations for UK
City of Culture 2025;

•

95% occupancy levels at council managed employment
sites with full occupancy at Jade Business Park and
NETPark;

•

[...]
ment

Our council – capturing corporate ambitions in respect of
effective resource management, creating a workforce for the
future, modernising our use of data and technology to guide
efficient resource allocation and providing excellent customer
service.

15

The document sets out under each ambition, what our priority is, what
our achievements have been, what the issues are to address, what
the council’s contribution is in this areas, what our future approach
will be, what major projects we will be undertaking and what are the
key performance indicators and targets for each objective.

16

The government has recently published a plan to remove all
coronavirus restrictions as the virus enters its endemic phase. This
change in approach is reflected in this plan.

17

As a public authority, as set out in the Equality Act 2010, Durham
County Council is required to set out equality objectives and review
these on a triennial basis. These are incorporated into the plan also.

18

Historically, the Council has been updated every three to four years.
In future, it is proposed that the Council Plan is refreshed annually to
ensure full integration of corporate and financial planning.

19

The Council Plan is underpinned by a series of corporate strategies
and service planning arrangements providing more detailed
information on the actions, major projects and improvements, which
are being undertaken to deliver on our priorities. The detail within
these delivery plans has not been replicated within the Council Plan.

20

In terms of practicality, some of the programmes of work being
undertaken by the council contribute to more than one objective. In
these situations, the action is listed under one objective in terms of
best fit rather than replicate the same action multiple times
throughout the plan. Those actions and plans that are still subject to
negotiation or future planning decisions are not included in the plan
so as not to prejudge future decisions.

Conclusion
21

A d
[...]

SARS-CoV-2

Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 is the strain of coronavirus which causes COVID-19, the
respiratory illness responsible for the COVID-19 pandemic

SATs

Standard Assessment Test

SEND

Special Educational Needs and Disability

Signs of Safety

A strength-based and safety-focused approach to child protection casework originally developed in
Australia and now adopted and used by local authorities in many other countries, including the UK

Page 103

Levelling up

Glossary of Terms

Page 104

COUNCIL PLAN 2022 - 2026

Page 53

Trusted assessor model

Trusted Assessors is a national initiative designed to reduce delays when people are ready for discharge
from hospital.

Welfare Assistance
Scheme

Short-term support for people in crisis. There are two types: daily living expenses for up to seven days
when your circumstances change unexpectedly; and settlement grants to help you stay at home or move
back into housing

Wi-Fi

A wireless network allowing computers, tablets, smartphones and other devices to connect to the Internet
or communicate with one another wirelessly within an area

Youth Aware of Mental
Health (YAM) Initiative

A programme for helping teenagers explore how to protect their own mental health and support those
around them. YAM presents promising results – groups which have completed the programme show
significantly reduced levels of moderate to extreme depression, and reductions in suicide attempts and
ideation

Glossary of Terms

COUNCIL PLAN 2022 - 2026

Page 54

Durham County Council Strategic Planning Framework
The following diagram sets out the key strategic plans for Durham County Council.

Key strategic plans

Page 105

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Page 107

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 27 April 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott,  
P Sexton, A Shield and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors E Adam, B Bainbridge, A Bell, J Blakey, T Duffy, L Holmes,                   
C Hood, G Hutchinson, P Jopling, J Nicholson, A Reed and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 

 

 

1 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor E Scott advised that although she did not have interest to declare 
she would not be taking part in the discussion or decision making in relation 
to the two items on the agenda relating to Durham County Council 
headquarters. She would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
those items.  
 
Councillor Scott left the room. 
 

2 Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options 
Assessment [Key Decision: REG/04/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
which reviewed the plans to occupy the newly constructed building on The 
Sands in Durham City. It considered options for the location of the Council’s 
Headquarters and the use of the estate to support wider economic objectives 
for the county should the Council not occupy The Sands site.  The report set 
out the proposal to dispose of The Sands site, (excluding the surface car 
park area and new multi storey car park), subject to planning (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 



Councillors R Bell responded to the questions from Councillors D Sutton-
Lloyd, L Holmes, C Hood, and P Jopling about the common land de-
registration process, the conference facilities, the number of jobs aykley 
heads site could create, and staffing accommodation at Crook. 
 
Councillor M Wilkes responded to the questions from Councillor E Adam 
about the statements relating to climate change and building research 
establishment environmental assessment method standards. 
 
Councillor R Bell thanked the Corporate Director and all officers who had 
been involved in this work which had been and continued to be a significant 
piece of work. He provided the background to the review, and the current 
position explaining that the need for value for money and that decisions were 
in the public interest had run through all of the work . He explained that the 
sands building was now complete with the costs being inflated due to the 
common land public inquiry. He provided the costs of the sands 
development. Durham University was the interested party in acquiring the 
sands building, and in seeking to use this for the development and expansion 
of its business school would safeguard and create new roles.  
 
He explained that the preferred alternative accommodation strategy was to 
sell the sands building and take forward the proposals in the report in relation 
to the buildings, which would provide significant flexibility for the council 
going forward. 
 
He explained that the sale of the sands building to the university would 
facilitate other benefits arising from the preferred accommodation proposals. 
This included the provision of conference facilities for use by other 
organisations, and that by the development of the sites proposed, together 
with bringing back into use the dli museum which had already been agreed, 
would kick start aykley heads redevelopment, and would bring the former 
Stanley customer access point back into use. The proposals allowed the 
demolition of the existing county hall building to progress at the earliest 
opportunity and did not unduly delay the development of the aykley heads 
strategic site. He outlined the effect on the council’s staff, and engagement 
with staff. 
 
The University have provided clear evidence and readiness to move forward 
with the purchase which was subject to planning consent in relation to the 
change of use. He advised that the recommendations in the report 
demonstrated value for money and satisfied the public interest tests, and 
although he couldn’t advise of the amount of surplus this would generate, the 
council would be significantly better off with its preferred alternative 
accommodation strategy than by moving into the sands building.  
 



In summary he explained that the proposals were a viable alternative option 
for the council, that there was a compelling case to do this. It further 
demonstrated the cabinet’s bold and ambitious vision for the county, and he 
concluded by emphasising his enthusiasm for moving forward in this way.  
 
Councillor J Rowlandson advised that he had a final look around the 
completed sands site the previous week. He thanked both Kier and the 
council’s staff involved for the high-quality build, that it had been completed 
on time, and for the build to budget albeit that the common land issue had 
resulted in additional costs having to be incurred. He explained how it 
demonstrated the council’s ability to deliver on large complex builds on time 
and that the council was in a really good position to deliver on the 
forthcoming accommodation builds. The University is an ideal occupier of the 
sands building, and as a Russel group member their business school was 
world renowned.  
 
Councillor M Wilkes explained that this was an exemplary plan, and stated 
that the public had not wanted the council building on the sands site, and that 
they wanted levelling up across the county.  He explained that the sands 
building now complete is not appropriate for the council’s use, and how the 
council’s workforce had changed post covid. He advised that the new council 
building at aykley heads would be multi-purpose, had the potential to bring in 
significant income, would provide flexibility for the future, and how the 
strategy provided for the accommodation not just in Durham city centre but 
also elsewhere in the county. He explained that by providing mixed use 
facilities we would encourage businesses to invest in the county and save 
money for the council. He was delighted to support the strategy which would 
bring jobs, save money and was the right thing to do. 
 
Councill Sexton referenced recent correspondence from Kevin Jones MP 
that had been sent to the Leader, and stated it was disappointing that he 
hadn’t waited for the response from the Leader before the MP had publicised 
his comments. Cllr Sexton rebuked the comments made by the MP, and that 
the decisions being made were not political they were practical, he pointed 
out the reasons for coming to this decision, and that the financial information 
on the strategy which was commercially sensitive was contained in the 
private report to Cabinet.  
 
Councillor A Hopgood advised of the review that had taken place, and that 
post covid the council had changed the way it worked. She advised that the 
accommodation strategy proposals had been fully costed, were value for 
money, and that the detailed financial information was set out in the private 
report which opposition members had access to.  
 
 



She highlighted that the proposals would enhance Stanley front street, and 
that with the conference facilities being brought to the aykley heads site, 
alongside bringing the dli museum back into use, which had previously been 
agreed, would kick start the redevelopment of the aykley heads site.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
Councillor Scott returned to the room. 
 

3 Council Plan 2022 – 2026 [Key Decision: CORP/R/22/04] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the draft updated Council Plan, covering the period 2022 to 
2026, prior to submission for consideration and approval by Full Council in 
June (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team in 
preparing the updated council plan. She emphasised the wide-ranging public 
services provided by the council and had a significant role in providing for 
everyone who lived, visited, and worked in the county. In acknowledging that 
there were many issues to address she advised how important it was to do 
this in partnership with others in the public and private and voluntary sectors. 
Strong community cohesion was required and focus on what happens the 
most to its residents and businesses. She advised of the work that had been 
undertaken in refreshing the council prioities since the local elections last 
year and advised of those decisions that had been undertaken in line with 
these priorities.  She welcomed that going forward the plan would be 
refreshed annually at the February council meeting, and would ensure full 
incorporation of corporate and financial planning, and by doing it would keep 
it focussed and relevant. 
 
Councillor Shield welcomed the refreshed and updated plan and thanked the 
corporate director and his team for the work undertaken. He welcomed the 
revised plan which set out the actions that the council would lead on which 
had a revised focus. He explained how it was underpinned by a series of 
corporate strategies and delivery plans, however the focus on the document 
was the key issues giving the example of the poverty strategy action plan 
agreed earlier in the year by cabinet. He advised of his support for the annual 
refresh of the plan, and how by moving towards updating this annually in 
future any issues could be picked up and the plan re-focussed more often 
than previously. 
 
Councillor Wilkes supported the plan, and he was delighted it now included 
the environment and climate change at its core. 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

4 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

5 Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options 
Assessment [Key Decision: REG/04/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
which reviewed the plans to occupy the newly constructed building on The 
Sands in Durham City. It considered options for the location of the Council’s 
Headquarters and the use of the estate to support wider economic objectives 
for the county should the Council not occupy The Sands site.  The report set 
out the proposal to dispose of The Sands site, (excluding the surface car 
park area and new multi storey car park), subject to planning (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 


